Re-pricing GAP 177 807 506  3 297 863  168 393 954   6 115 689

Cumulative re-pricing GAP -  3 297 863  171 691 817   177 807 506

OCN Sebo Credit SRL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

(All amounts expressed in MDL, if not stated otherwise)

52

24. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair

values of the financial instruments.

O[X ?b`cTalrf \agXeXfg UXTe\aZ Y\aTaV\T_ TffXgf TeX ce\VXW Tg Y\kXW eTgXf* Tf jX__ Tf g[X ?b`cTalrf \agXeXfg UXTe\aZ

financial liabilities.

According to the internal and external financial market evolution, the Company forecasts the evolution of interest

rates for its assets and liabilities and the impact of these possible changes on the net interest income. The Company

estimates a fluctuation of +/- 100 and +/- 50 basis points.

The following table describes the sensitivity of a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other variables

held constant* bY g[X ?b`cTalrf \aVb`X fgTgX`Xag,

2022
Increase in

basis points
Less than 12

months
More than 12

months Total

p.p. MDL MDL MDL

100 (1 569 520) 3 058 395 1 488 875

50 (784 760) 1 529 197 744 437

2022
Decrease in
basis points

Less than 12
months

More than 12
months Total

p.p. MDL MDL MDL

-100 1 569 520 (3 058 395) (1 488 875)

-50 784 760 (1 529 197) (744 437)

2021
Increase in

basis points
Less than 12

months
More than 12

months Total

p.p. MDL MDL MDL

100 32 979 1 683 940 1 716 919

50 16 489 841 970 858 459

2021
Decrease in
basis points

Less than 12
months

More than 12
months Total

p.p. MDL MDL MDL

-100 (32 979) (1 683 940) (1 716 919)

-50 (16 489) (841 970) (858 459)

O
C

N
 S

eb
o

 C
re

d
it

 S
R

L
N

O
T

E
S

 T
O

 T
H

E
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

F
O

R
 T

H
E

 Y
E

A
R

 E
N

D
E

D
 3

1
 D

E
C

E
M

B
E

R
 2

0
22

(A
ll

 a
m

o
u

n
ts

 e
x

p
re

ss
ed

 i
n

 M
D

L
,

if
 n

o
t

st
a

te
d

 o
th

er
w

is
e)

5
3

2
4

.
R

IS
K

 M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

 (
C

O
N

T
IN

U
E

D
)

C
u

rr
en

cy
 r

is
k

C
u

rr
en

cy
 r

is
k

 i
s

th
e

ri
sk

 o
f

lo
ss

 r
es

u
lt

in
g

 f
ro

m
 c

h
an

g
es

 i
n

 e
x

ch
an

g
e

ra
te

s.
 T

h
e

C
o

m
p

an
y

o
p

er
at

es
 i

n
an

 e
m

er
g

[…]

8

4
3

2
55

 5
2

6
 7

6
3

1
3

3
6

5
99

-
33

3
 3

8
2

 2
0

5

T
o

ta
l

G
A

P
3

6
2

 0
3

0
 0

6
0

(2
2

5
 3

22
 9

56
)

(5
6

4
 5

4
8

)
-

1
3

6
 1

4
2

 5
5

6
4

2
2

68
1

 6
8

2
(2

5
2

 2
6

2
2

02
)

(1
 3

15
 0

9
7

)
-

16
9

 1
0

4
 3

8
3

OCN Sebo Credit SRL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

(All amounts expressed in MDL, if not stated otherwise)

54

24. GESTIONAREA RISCULUI (CONTINUARE)

Sensitivity analysis to currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange

rates. The Company is exposed to currency risk from transactional exposures in currencies other than functional

currency and borrowings denominated in currencies other than functional currency.

The following tables show the impact and the gross result of the sensitivity of the currency variation of the MDL in

relation with the other currency to which the Company is exposed, because of the changes in revaluation of the

monetary assets and liabilities denominated in other currencies.

2022 Changes in currency FX rate Effect on PBT

% MDL MDL

EUR 5%  21,3982  (11 266 590)

EUR -5%  19,3602  11 266 590

EUR 10%  22,4171  (22 533 180)

EUR -10%  18,3413  22 533 180

USD 5%  20,1158  (28 228)

USD -5%  18,2000  28 228

USD 10%  21,0737  (56 455)

USD -10%  17,2421  56 455

2021 Changes in currency FX rate Effect on PBT

% MDL MDL

EUR 5%  21,0985  (12 613 236)

EUR -5%  19,0891  12 613 236

EUR 10%  22,1032  (25 226 471)

EUR -10%  18,0844  25 226 471

USD 5%  18,6325  (65 758)

USD -5%  16,8579  65 758

USD 10%  19,5197  (131 516)

USD -10%  15,9707  131 516

OCN Sebo Credit SRL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

(All amounts expressed in MDL, if not stated otherwise)

55

24. GESTIONAREA RISCULUI (CONTINUARE)

Taxation risk

The Moldovan Government has a number of agencies that are authorized to conduct audits (controls) of Moldovan

companies. These controls are similar in nature to tax audits performed by tax authorities in many countries and

may extend not only to tax matters, but to other legal and regulatory matters in which the applicable agency may be

interested. In addition, the agencies conducting these controls appear to be subject to significantly less safeguard